CASWELL COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION MINUTES

August 25, 2014

The Caswell County Board of Education met in regular session on Monday, August 25, 2014, at 6:30 p.m. in the Whitley Administration Building.  Members present:  Chairman June Dailey, Vice Chairman Gladys Garland, Sylvia Johnson, Mel Battle, David Byrd, Betty Sartin and Ross Gwynn.  Others present include Superintendent Dr. Brock Womble, Dr. Sammy Shields, Nicole McGhee, Jerry Hatchett, Shannon Dennison, Donna Hudson, Laurie Moran, Clark Casteel, Sam Trent, Kim Mims, Pam Lynch, Robert Mise, Andrew Tyrrell, Hilary Dodson, Jennifer Carter, Beth Kirby, Amy Hooker, Sheena Sigmon, and Tonya Farrish.  Connie Kimrey recorded the minutes.  (No representative from the Caswell Messenger was present.)
I. A. 
CALL TO ORDER

The meeting was called to order and a moment of silence was observed.  
I. B. 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Gladys Garland moved, seconded by Betty Sartin to approve the minutes of the August 11, 2014 board meeting as presented.  The motion carried unanimously.
I. C. 
APPROVAL OF AGENDA

David Byrd moved, seconded by Betty Sartin to approve the agenda as presented.  The motion carried unanimously.
I. D. 
ANNOUNCEMENTS

Dr. Womble read aloud a list of students who were recognized for athletics. 

I. E.
PUBLIC COMMENTS

None at this time.
II.
UNFINISHED BUSINESS
None at this time.

III.
SPECIAL RECOGNITION
Clark Casteel with the Danville Regional Foundation along with Laurie Moran with the Danville-Pittsylvania Chamber of Commerce made special presentations for teacher creativity grants totaling over $131,000 in education grants.  The following teachers and schools were recognized:

· “Arts and Nature Program” awarded to Stoney Creek Elementary team of Hilary Dodson, Beth Kirby, Wykendra Parker, Eve McVey, Mary Turpin and LeAnn Hodnett received $7,000 to implement an art and nature program.

· “Guided Math Center” awarded to Stoney Creek Elementary team of Beth Kirby, Hilary  Dodson, Wykendra Parker, Eve McVey, and Mary Turpin received $4,000 to help students improve their learning skills and core curriculum understanding through involvement in hands-on activities and exposure to resources.
· “History of Fright” awarded to N.L. Dillard Middle School teacher Sam Trent received $8,500 to help students increase literacy after participating in a novel based reading program and to publish a Literary Arts magazine showcasing literary examples from the three districts served by the grant.

· “Lights! Camera! Action! Learn!” awarded to North Elementary teachers Kathy Boucher, Sandra Barker, Danya Diggs, Katie Louhoff, Emily smith, Stephanie Hodges, Melissa parson, Julie Underwood, Robin Loftis, Sandi Newberry, Terri Snead, Kelly Workman, Karen Self, and Kay Alverson received $15,569.98 to improve student achievement in the areas of 21st Century skills of creativity, collaboration, adaptability, and the use of technology.

· “A Rural Revolution:  Providing Revolutionary Resources to a Rural School” awarded to the South Elementary School team of Jennifer Carter, Shannon Gammon, Robert Mise, Tonya Farrish, Pam Lynch, and Amy Blackwood received $20,360 to prepare students to be globally competitive and utilize digital tools that promote productivity, communication, collaboration, and research.

The teacher creativity grants are possible due to the strong support of Danville Regional Foundation, Goodyear, and area businesses.  

IV.
SUPERINTENDENTS UPDATES
· Policy Manual was reviewed.  Dr. Womble asked the Board for direction and suggested beginning the process at the second meeting in September.  
· Athletic Trainer information was shared noting principal has been working with Averitt University; however, a permanent person has not been found at this time.

· Architect – Dr. Womble stated he had met with the architect and needs direction and feedback from the Board on how he needs to go forward and what type of design they are looking for.
· Reading Camp Update – Dr. Womble asked Carol Boaz to share an update on the reading camp and Kim Mims to give an update on the summer feeding program.
V.
NEW BUSINESS

Betty Sartin moved, seconded by Gladys Garland to approve the consent agenda with booster club fundraiser removed until complete information is received.  The motion carried unanimously.
1. Consent Agenda
a. Additional Fundraiser Requests

Men’s Basketball = Golf Tournament = October 25, 2014
Volleyball/Softball = Game Day Marketing = September 15th – October 15th, 2014

b. Requests for Transfer
Kindergarten Requests:

Johnson, Samyia


Stoney Creek

to
Oakwood

Sims, Jonathan


Stoney Creek

to
Oakwood

Barringer, Karlie


North


to
South

Gaskins, Caroline


Oakwood

to
South

Smith, Addison


Oakwood

to
South

Totten, Laya



Oakwood

to
South

Chavis, Chelsey


South


to
Oakwood

3rd Grade

Prettor, Jasmine


North


to
Oakwood

4th Grade

Simpson, Jonathan


Guilford

to
Caswell

5th Grade

Starr, Heavenly Angel

Oakwood

to
Stoney Creek

Mims, Jasmine



Caswell

to
Guilford
10th
Pickeral, Benjamin


Caswell

to
Person

2nd

2. Correction to April 28, 2014 minutes
Dr. Womble clarified contract extension dates and correction needed for specific individual on the April 28, 2014 minutes.  Betty Sartin moved, seconded by Mel Battle to approve the corrected minutes for April 28, 2014.  The motion carried unanimously.
Correction:

Dr. Barker recommended approval of contract renewals/extensions to the following individuals as listed below:

Two Year Contracts

Nicole McGhee
Two Years (2017)

Board approved unanimously

3. Resolution

Chairman June Dailey read aloud the resolution for Shirley Willis, former employee of Caswell County Schools who recently passed away.  David Byrd moved, seconded by Gladys Garland to approve resolution as presented.  The motion carried unanimously.

Resolution in Memorial and Appreciation

Of the Life of

Shirley Ann Jackson Willis


WHEREAS, Shirley Ann Jackson Willis was born on November 24, 1934, and formerly resided at Pine Drive, P.O. Box 423, Yanceyville, NC, 27379, at the time of her death on August 4, 2014, and

WHEREAS, Shirley Willis was a faithful and loving daughter, mother, sister, and friend and her family’s welfare was her major and constant concern; and

WHEREAS, Shirley Willis was a member of Blackwell Missionary Baptist Church; and

WHEREAS, Shirley Willis graduated from Caswell County High School and continued her work in the school system by serving as a custodian at Bartlett Yancey High School prior to her retirement.  She will be remembered by her Community and Board of Education for her leadership and her commitment to education; and being known for her benevolence and servant’s heart to children; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Caswell County Board of Education wishes to honor the memory of Shirley Willis and expresses its sympathy to her family by causing a copy of this Resolution to be spread upon the official minutes of the Board of Education and a copy forwarded to the family.

This the 25th day of August 2014.

June Dailey, Chairman




Gladys Garland, Vice Chairman

David B. Byrd





Betty M. Sartin

Ross Gwynn, Jr.




Sylvia B. Johnson

Mel O. Battle





Dr. M. Brock Womble, Superintendent

4. Teacher Supplements


Dr. Womble reviewed three options for distribution of teacher supplements.  Upon review and discussion, Option 3 was the preferred choice.  In past years when a supplement was given, guidance counselors and media specialists were included.


Betty Sartin moved, seconded by Gladys Garland to approve Option 3 for distribution of teacher supplements with the condition that years of service are based on years with Caswell County Schools.  The motion carried unanimously.


Option 3:  (This example was shared with the Board) – Exact amounts will change due to teachers and years of service with Caswell County Schools.  Dr. Womble was instructed to contact County Commissioners and follow-up to see what time table they are looking at regarding the funds.  
	Years
	# of

Teachers
	Per

Teacher
	Total

Cost
	
	
	

	0-5
	83
	$740
	$61,420
	$4,699
	$9,342
	$75,461

	6-10
	15
	$840
	$12,600
	$964
	$1,916
	$15,480

	11-15
	16
	$940
	$15,040
	$1,051
	$2,288
	$18,379

	16-20
	30
	$1,040
	$31,200
	$2,387
	$4,746
	$38,333

	21+
	49
	$1,140
	$55,860
	$4,273
	$8,496
	$68,629

	
	
	
	
	
	Total:
	$216,282


VI.
REPORTS
None at this time.

VII.
CLOSED SESSION

Betty Sartin made a motion to go into closed session at for the purpose of considering a personnel action that involves an officer or employee of this Board (NC General Statute 143-318.11(a)(6); and for the purpose of discussing information that is privileged, confidential or not a public record (NC General Statute 143-318.11(a)(1) and to confer with legal counsel at 7:19 p.m.  Gladys Garland seconded the motion.  The motion carried unanimously.
VIII. 
OPEN SESSION

David Byrd made a motion to return to open session at 8:52 p.m.  Gladys Garland seconded the motion and the motion carried unanimously.

IX.
PERSONNEL LISTING
Dr. Brock Womble recommended approval of the personnel as presented with approval to allocate an additional teaching position at North Elementary.  Betty Sartin moved, seconded by David Byrd to approve personnel as presented and additional teaching position if needed.  The motion carried unanimously.  
	Employment
	

	Oakwood
	Helen Moore = 2nd Grade Teacher (Replaces Tracy Hoover) = Eff. 8/19/14

	
	

	South
	Angelyn Hall = 1st Grade Teacher (Replaces Stacey Gammon) = Eff. 8/19/14

	
	

	Stoney Creek Elementary
	Samantha Lawrence = 3rd Grade Teacher (Replaces Wykendra Parker) = Eff. 8/19/14

	
	

	N.L. Dillard Middle School
	Brenda Reid = Ex. Children’s Teacher (Replaces Elizabeth Powell) = Eff. 8/19/14

	
	Samuel Rodriguez = Eng./Lang. Arts Teacher (Replaces Erin Koger) = Eff. 8/25/14

	
	

	Bartlett Yancey Administration Bldg.
	Victor Snodgrass = School Psychologist (Eff. 8/25/14)

	
	

	Bartlett Yancey High School
	Stephen Evans = Asst. Principal (Replaces David Scott) – Eff. 8/25/14

	
	

	Transfers
	

	Dillard to Bartlett Yancey High School
	Asenith Enoch = EC Teacher Asst. (Eff. 8/19/14)

	
	

	North to Central Office/Transportation
	Layla Keesee = Office Support (Eff. 9/2/14) (Replaces Sandra Kirby)

	
	

	Substitute Addition
	

	
	Emily Fowlkes (Eff. 8/26/14)

	
	Christi Madden (Eff. 8/26/14)

	
	

	Resignation
	

	Stoney Creek
	Selena Noble (Teacher Asst.) = Eff. 8/11/14

	
	

	Child Nutrition Program (Transfers)
	

	Stoney Creek to Dillard
	Janice Totten (Temp. replaces Patsy Everett)

	BYHS to Dillard
	Genola Allen

	BYHS to Dillard
	Shirl Lea

	BYHS to Dillard
	Nicole Royal

	Dillard to BYHS
	Rachel Ribelin

	Dillard to BYHS
	Deborah Johnson

	Oakwood to North
	Michelle Williams


IX.
COMMUNICATIONS

· FFA Convention = Overnight trip = October 27-31, 2014

· Concerns expressed regarding restroom issues at N.L. Dillard and sporting events.  Board members advised Dr. Womble to contact principal at middle school and see which direction to pursue.
· Dr. Womble stated he met with the architect on Friday and would like board members to communicate the long range plan to him and options to pursue.  It was suggested for all board members to think on ideas they would like to see pursued and bring to the next work session for discussion.  Dr. Womble asked if the architect could be invited to the meeting.
· Dr. Womble shared updates from the AASA Advocacy
· Information will need to be discussed in the very near future regarding driver’s educational program noting increase to the cost of the program.
· Dr. Womble discussed budget 68/69 noting he has $300,000 to spend.  Suggestions included surveillance cameras at North, South, Stoney Creek and at the Alternative Program, smart boards, August payroll for counselors, Nova Net or Apec Learning and Study Island.  
· A contract with School Efficiency Consultants was discussed to assist the new finance director.  
· Mel Battle stated he had heard that all school systems were to receive two free cameras and inquired if Caswell had received them.  Dr. Womble was not aware of this and will follow-up.
· Dr .Womble stated he had met with Danville Regional Foundation and noted that $50,000 was readily available.
· Youth Leadership and Empowerment Strategies and Rachel’s Challenge were reviewed by Dr. Womble.
· Backpack Program meeting is scheduled for September 3 with all elementary principals, Alice and Paul Robinson, Dr. Lawrence Walker and Ethyl Gwynn.  Dr. Womble felt this is a worthwhile program and needs the support from the principals.
· Child Nutrition Program was discussed.
· Bonus for classified employees was discussed noting that teachers will receive a supplement this year and extra money will be available.  Dr. Womble suggested beginning the process to review the pay scale for classified employees when reviewing the budget.
· Dr. Womble met with Frances Bradburn on Thursday on One-to-One initiatives.  Looking at funding sources through Golden Leaf Foundation and Danville Regional Foundation.
· Cooperative Innovative High School – Dr. Womble reviewed information on this program and plans to meet with Angela Quick soon.
X.
BOARD MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

Concerns were voiced regarding students not staying through Saturday for the FFA Convention.  Board members felt that Saturday is a key day and students miss out on the experience.
Chairman Dailey shared information from the NCSBA regarding awards and nominations.

David Byrd questioned why it is necessary to receive PTO treasury reports.  It was agreed to revisit this policy at the next work session.

Kindergarten transfers to North Elementary were recommended for approval by Superintendent.  Betty Sartin moved, seconded by Ross Gwynn to approve the kindergarten transfers as presented.  The motion carried unanimously.  
Kindergarten Requests

Evans, Austin


Oakwood
to
North

Lucia, Jude Aaron

Oakwood
to
North

McCorkle, Jahvari

Oakwood
to
North

Rodriguez, Lucero

Oakwood
to
North

(Numbers at North on the first day of school for kindergarten = 77)

XI.  ADJOURNMENT

Ross Gwynn made a motion to adjourn the meeting at 10:10 p.m., Betty Sartin seconded the motion and it carried unanimously.  The next regular meeting of the Board of Education will be held on Monday,   September 8, 2014, at 9:00 a.m. in the Whitley Administration Building.  
_______________________________                               _____________________________

              June B. Dailey                                                                                      Dr. Brock Womble
                 Chairman                                                                                             Superintendent
1

